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April 8, 1938

Dapartment of Lsbor and Industry
Augusta, Maine

Attention of ¥B. K. Bawyer, Inspector
Dear Mr., Bawyery

In answer to your inguiry relative to the Inspection of the
lighter, or barge, operated by the firm songtrueting the
Deer Isle Bridge, it 1z impossidle for me to give you e
definite opinion owing to the fact that we 46 not seem to
have any information &s to the tyre of boat used.

The Federal statute prwz,-;%a thats

#Federal inspéctors of steamboats shall =t
leant once in every yeer inspect the hull and
squipnent of every seigoing barge of ons hun.
dred gross ton# or over, and shall satisfy
themselves that such barge is of a atructure
suitable for the service in which she shall be
employed and has suitable sccommodations for
the erew, and is in a sultable condition %o
warrant the bellef that she may be used in

navigation with safety to life.®

From all the information I can get it would seem to me thet
the boap in question does not necessarily come within the
foregoing pravision of law, but is rather a lighter used
within territorial waters for bridge construetion purposes,
and is not & steam vessel withim the provisions of U. 8,
Etatute, March 3, 1905, Ch, 1488, as amended, requiring all
steam bollers thelr appurtenances in all steam venssels
to be inspected conce at least in very year, and, hence, such
boilers sesm to be subjeet to State of Maine laws and regu-
lations requiring the inspection of all steam boilers,

Very truly yours,

Banford L. Fogeg
Deputy Attorney General
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